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About Us
H.J. Ross Company, one of the most highly  

trusted billing, coding, and compliance  

companies, has streamlined insurance  

operations for thousands of chiropractors  

nationwide for over 40 years. Clients can depend  

on the H.J. Ross Company to provide the most  

up to date protocols and procedures, and to be  

your coach, making it easy for you and your staff  

to adapt to the changing climate within the  

insurance industry including codes, laws, and  

regulations related to the practice of  

chiropractic.

As director, Dr. Sam Collins believes that you  

should get paid. His history is firmly rooted in  

chiropractic, both as a chiropractor from a  

chiropractic family and now, as he is proudly  

regardedas The Billing Expert in the chiropractic  

profession.

Due to our unique ability to stay ahead of the  

curve on the latest trends and changes in billing  

and coding by utilizing our direct channel of  

communication with the insurance companies  

and organizations that set the guidelines, you  

can trust you are in goodhands!

There is a reason Chiropractors who trustedus  

with their business 40 years ago still trust us  

today.
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Impact of Chiropractic Care on 
Use of Prescription Opioids in 

Patients with Spinal Pain

Patients with spinal pain who saw a chiropractor had half the risk of filling an 
opioid prescription. Among those who saw a chiropractor within 30 days of 
diagnosis, the reduction in risk was greater as compared with those with their 
first visit after the acute phase.

• James M Whedon, DC, MS, Andrew W J Toler, MS, Louis A Kazal, MD, Serena Bezdjian,   

      PhD, Justin M Goehl, DC, MS, Jay Greenstein, DC

• Pain Medicine, pnaa014, doi.org/10.1093/pm/pnaa014

About 5,000 Medicare Part D beneficiaries per 
month suffered an opioid overdose during the 

first 8 months of 2020.
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National Governor's Association, 37 State Attorney 
Generals, State and National treatment guidelines 
recommend non-pharmaceutical 
chiropractic/acupuncture treatment for both acute 
and chronic pain and dysfunction. 

• "Average per-episode costs for care that begins with a DC / PT / 
acupuncturist is only $619, compared with $728 for primary 
care and $1,728 for specialist care. If you make the initial 
investment in chiropractic / PT acupuncture, significant total-
episode savings occur."

• "However, first contact with a DC / PT/acupuncturist only occurs 
in 30 percent of cases, compared to 70 percent for primary (30 
percent) or specialist (40 percent) care.“

• “The actuaries have done the work, it's presented at the 
actuarial conference, the net of the increased conservative care 
will take out about 230 million in annual medical expenditures 
and reduce opiate prescribing for back pain by 25-26 percent."
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• American College of Physicians 
Back Treatment Guidelines - The 
ACP updated prior guidelines, recommending 
non-drug treatment first for back pain, 
including chiropractic manipulative therapy 
(CMT), osteopathic manipulative therapy 
(OMT), exercise therapy, acupuncture, 
massage and yoga.

• FDA Education Blueprint for 
Health Providers Involved in Pain 
Management - The Blueprint 
recommends "The [health care provider] 
should be knowledgeable about which 
therapies can be used to manage pain  and 
how these should be implemented." 
Chiropractic and acupuncture are specifically 
noted as non-pharmacologic therapies that 
can play an important role in managing pain.
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The Rate Of Use Of 
Veterans Affairs 
Chiropractic Care: 

A 5-year Analysis

7



Background

The US Department of Veterans Affairs (VA) has initiated various 
approaches to provide chiropractic care to Veterans. Prior work has 
shown substantial increase in use of VA chiropractic care between 
fiscal years (FY) 2005-2016. However, the extent of the availability 
of these services to the Veteran population remains unclear. The 
purpose of this study was to analyze the rate of Veteran use of VA 
chiropractic services, both from on-site care at VA facilities and VA 
purchased care from community care providers. This study analyzed 
facility characteristics associated with chiropractic use by both care 
delivery mechanisms (on-site and in the community).
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Methods

Cross-sectional analyses of administrative data were 
conducted for FY 2014-2019. Data were obtained from VA's 
Corporate Data Warehouse. The variables extracted included 
number of unique Veterans receiving VA chiropractic care on-
site and in the community, total Veteran population of the VA 
facilities, size of the VA chiropractic workforce (measured as 
Full-Time Equivalent, FTE), and facility characteristics 
(geographic region and the facility complexity). Descriptive 
statistics, mixed model, and multivariant models were used to 
analyze data.
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Results

• Use of VA chiropractic care increased over the six-year 
period for both on-site and community care. National 
average for on-site use of the population was 1.27% in FY14 
and 1.48% in FY19. Community care use was 0.29% and 
1.76% for the same years. 

• Use at individual facilities varied widely in each FY. Factors 
such as chiropractor FTE, geographic locations, and the 
complexity of the VA facility are associated with use of 
chiropractic services.
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Conclusion

The VA has expanded the non-pharmacologic 
treatments available to Veterans by providing 
chiropractic services, yet chiropractic use remains 
low compared to other US populations. As Veterans 
have a high prevalence of pain and musculoskeletal 
conditions, continued work to assess and achieve the 
optimal levels of chiropractic use in this population is 
warranted.
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Who Is Eligible?

Veterans only 
with community 

care benefits

Does not 
include spouses 

or children
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VA 
Community 
Care  
Chiropractic

Chiropractic services are part of the 
standard Medical Benefits Package 
available to all eligible Veterans. Like 
other specialties, access to VA 
chiropractic services is by referral 
from a VA primary care or specialty 
provider. VA provides these services 
on-site at one or more VA facilities in 
each Veterans Integrated Service 
Network (VISN). VA facilities that do 
not have on-site chiropractic clinics 
provide these services via the VA 
Community Care Program or other 
community care mechanisms.
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Community 
Care

• Veterans may be eligible for care through 
a provider in their local community 
depending on their health care needs or 
circumstances, and if they meet specific 
eligibility criteria. Even if a Veteran is 
eligible for community care, they 
generally still have the option to receive 
care from a VA medical facility.

• In most cases, Veterans must receive 
approval from VA before receiving care 
from a community provider to avoid 
being billed for the care. VA staff 
members generally make all eligibility 
determinations for community care.

• Care must be preauthorized, and the 
provider will receive a specific written 
authorization for care.
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Veteran 
Eligibility

Veteran’s eligibility for community care depends 
on his/her individual health care needs or 
circumstances. Please note the following about 
eligibility for community care:

• Veterans must receive approval from VA prior 
to obtaining care from a community provider, 
in most circumstances.

• Veterans must either be enrolled in VA health 
care or be eligible for VA care without 
needing to enroll to be eligible for community 
care.

• Eligibility for community care will continue to 
be dependent upon a Veteran’s individual 
health care needs or circumstances.

• VA staff members generally make all eligibility 
determinations.
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VA Community Care 
Contact Center: 

• 877-881-7618 

• Option 1

• (8 a.m. – 9 p.m. 
Eastern Standard 
Time)

• https://www.va.gov/
COMMUNITYCARE/
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There are six 
criteria that 
can qualify a 
Veteran to 
receive 
community 
care 

1. The Veteran needs a service 
not available at a VA  
Medical Facility

• In this situation, a Veteran needs a 
specific type of care or service 
that VA does not provide in-house 
at any of its VA medical facilities.
• For example: The patient needs 

dialysis, but there is no dialysis at 
any of our facilities. The Veteran 
may get dialysis from an in-
network community provider.
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2. Veteran lives in a US State or territory without 
a full-service VA Medical Facility

• Veteran lives in Alaska, Hawaii, New Hampshire, 
Guam, American Samoa, the Northern Mariana 
Islands, or the U.S. Virgin Islands. These regions 
don’t have a full-service VA health facility in the 
state or territory. Veteran eligible to get care 
from an in-network community provider.
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Distance and Appointment 
Eligibility

For this element, there are a few different ways 
that a Veteran could be eligible for community 
care. 

3. Veteran needs a primary care or mental health 
appointment.  One can’t schedule an appointment at a 
VA health facility that’s within a 30-minute average 
drive from their home, or an appointment cannot be 
scheduled within the next 20 days.  In these cases, 
veteran is eligible to get primary or mental health care 
from an in-network community provider. 

4. Specialty care such as cardio has a 60-minute average 
drive time and 28 days.
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Referring Provider Authorization

5. Veteran may be referred to a community 
provider when the Veteran and the referring 
clinician agree that it is in the best medical 
interest to see a community provider.
• Veteran has certain health condition that the VA 

provider doesn’t have experience treating. But they 
live near an in-network community provider who 
specializes in this condition. If VA provider and 
Veteran agree it’s in the best medical interest.
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6. VA has identified a medical service line is 
not meeting VA’s standards for quality 
based on specific conditions, Veterans can 
elect to receive care from a community 
provider under certain limitations.
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Approved 
Referrals and 
Authorizations

The Veteran must have an approved 
referral/authorization from VA BEFORE 
an appointment can be scheduled. The 
approved referral/authorization is the 
process starting point.  Providers must 
have an approved 
referral/authorization on file before 
rendering care, unless the Veteran 
needs urgent or emergent care.  
Providers may check the status of an 
approved referral/authorization using 
HSRM. (Health Services Referral 
Manager)
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There are Three Ways to 
Generate an Approved 
Referral/Authorization

1. The provider determines a Veteran patient 
needs additional care beyond what was 
originally authorized.

• Request additional or extended care by 
submitting an RFS form directly to VA, 
preferably through HSRM or via an EDI 278 
compliant interface.

2. The Veteran contacts his or her local VAMC to 
confirm CCN eligibility.

• If the Veteran is eligible, VA may refer the 
Veteran to a community provider, and either 
appoints the Veteran to a CCN provider, 
delegates appointing to TriWest, or allows the 
Veteran to self-schedule.

3. VA assesses the Veteran’s need and makes the 
determination to refer the Veteran for care in 
the community, therefore generating an 
approved referral/authorization.

• VA will then send the authorization 
information to TriWest/Optum for 
administrative purposes
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Veterans Affairs Medical 
Center

1. VAMC Direct Appointing
• Veteran’s VAMC approves care.

• Veteran’s VAMC contacts the 
provider’s office, schedules an 
appointment on behalf of the 
Veteran, and sends the 
authorization letter to the provider
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2. TriWest/Optum Appointing
• Veteran’s VAMC approves care and delegates the 

appointment process to carrier.

• Carrier contacts the CCN provider on behalf of the Veteran 
to schedule the appointment and then sends VA’s 
authorization letter to the provider.

3. Veteran Self-Appointing
• Both the VAMC and TriWest/Optum offer self-appointing 

options for Veterans. A Veteran can self-appoint when 
he/she has an approved referral/authorization.

• Veterans MUST have an approved referral/authorization in 
order to self-appoint; otherwise, the provider risks not 
being reimbursed.

• If the Veteran does not self-appoint within 90 days after 
the approved referral/authorization was generated, the 
approved referral/authorization will be returned to VA.

• Either TriWest or VA sends the provider an authorization 
letter after receiving appointment information.

• If the provider hasn’t received an approved 
referral/authorization letter within a week of a Veteran 
self-scheduling an appointment, the provider should 
contact the VAMC or TriWest to ensure the appointment 
information is available.

• A Veteran may also self-appoint through the Veteran self-
service website or phone app.
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Veteran Must 
Advocate For Care

• Veterans should make a demand 
for chiropractic care specifically

• Indicate they do not wish to use 
any further medication or other 
medical services (including 
physical therapist care)

• When possible, request specifically 
with their provider of choice

• Veteran patients may use 
https://www.myhealth.va.gov/m
hv-portal-web/user-login to make 
requests or get help in accessing 
care
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Authorization

Veteran patient may use: 
https://www.myhealth.va.
gov/mhv-portal-web/user-
login to make requests or 
get help in accessing care
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Provider Enrollment
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Optum 
Health

Contact Information:
• Region 1: 888-901-7407

• Region 2: 844-839-6108

• Region 3: 888-901-6613

• https://vacommunitycare.com/pr
ovider

• https://www.myvaccn.com/site/v
accn/main/public/login#/home 
(registration page)
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What is V A C C N ?

VA recognizes that while the health care landscape is constantly changing, VA’s unique population and 

broad  geographic demands will continue to require community-based care for Veterans. VA is 

committed to providing  eligible Veterans with the care they need when and where they need it. A

significant component of having one method  for Veterans to receive care from community providers is 

the ability for VA to purchase community services through  the C C N contracts awarded to Third-Party

Administrators (TPAs). Optum was awarded Region 1, Region 2 and Region 3.

Regions are based on provider locations. The provider may receive referrals for Veterans residing in a

different state than  the provider’s location. To determine the appropriate phone number for the provider’s

region, click here.

VA C C N gives Veterans the opportunity to receive care from a network of community health care

professionals, facilities,  pharmacies, and suppliers.

Veterans have sacrificed to serve our country, and this is an opportunity to provide them with the timely,

accessible and  high-quality care they deserve. Providers can help Veterans access a network of 

community health care through their  contract with Optum or another Network Partner. VA C C N  only 

covers Veterans, not their families or dependents. VA  determines a Veteran’s eligibility to get care from

community providers.

Network Resources

Optum’s complete and comprehensive health care provider network includes, but not limited to:

UnitedHealthcare

UnitedHealthcare provides the network for traditional medical services for

VA CCN.  The UnitedHealthcare network includes:

• Primary care providers

• Specialty and sub-specialty providers

• Acute care hospitals

• Laboratories

• Specialty pharmacies

• Ambulatory surgery centers

• Long-term acute care facilities



• Federally Qualified Health Centers

• Rural Health Clinics

• Urgent care facilities

• Ancillary services, including home health, DME, hospice care, dialysis and diagnostic radiology

United Behavioral Health

United Behavioral Health (UBH) provides a network of behavioral health and substance use disorder facilities and

providers  who perform Complementary and Integrative Healthcare Services (CIHS) for VA CCN.

The UBH network includes:

• Psychiatric hospitals

• Inpatient and outpatient mental health and substance use disorder programs

• Psychiatrists

• Psychologists

• Social workers

• Marriage and family therapists

• Counselors

VA C C N CIHS includes biofeedback, hypnotherapy, relaxation techniques and Native American healing.

UBH serves all areas, except Puerto Rico and the U.S. Virgin Islands. Those areas are covered by a leased network.

OptumHealth Care Solutions, L L C

OptumHealth Care Solutions, LLC, (OHCS) provides a network of freestanding physical health providers and

services for  VA CCN, which includes:

• Physical therapy

• Occupational therapy

• Speech therapy

• Chiropractic services

The O H C S network also includes providers who provide some CIHS, including:

• Massage therapy

• Acupuncture

• Tai chi

Note: Chiropractic, Massage Therapy, and Acupuncture specialties are contracted on an individual NPI level only.

O H C S provides tai chi in all areas. All other specialties listed above are provided by O H C S in all areas, except

Puerto Rico  and the U.S. Virgin Islands. Those areas are covered by a leased network.

Optum Serve

Optum Serve (formally known as Logistics Health Inc. (LHI) provides a network of general and specialized dental

providers  covering all geographic areas. This network provides outpatient dental care to all eligible Veterans.

C V S Caremark Pharmacy

C V S  Caremark Pharmacy serves as a Pharmacy Benefits Manager (PBM) and a retail pharmacy network covering 

all  geographic areas for the VA CCN. The retail pharmacies provide prescription fulfillment services for urgent or

emergent  prescriptions from VA C C N and VA providers with an approved referral or Urgent Care Eligibility Record

Number (UCERN).
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To download the 2024 
Optum Community Care 
Provider Manual:

• https://vacommunitycare.com
/doc/ccnProvManual/ccnPrMa
nual
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TriWest Customer Service: 877-266-8749
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Enrollment
https://joinournetwork.triwest.com/
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• EmpowerChiro must be utilized to be part of the 
TriWest VA Choice provider network

• www.empowerchiro.com 

• (800) 819-9571

• Enrollment 
https://empowerchiro.com/announcement/

• You may opt out their affiliated plans that are for PI 
and WC
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Network Form – NATIONAL
You  are   automatically   included   in   ALL HEALTH
plans   through your agreement. Please check
below if you DO NOT wish to be included in any of  
the following:

Workers’ Compensation
Auto/Personal Injury (PI)
Medicare
Medicaid

Please select your networks by checking either
“Yes” or “No”, initial each page and sign the last
page. IF THIS FORM IS NOT RETURNED TO
EMPOWERCHIRO, YOU WILL AUTOMATICALLY BE
INCLUDED IN ALL PLANS.

The allowed amount may not be what insurance pays and may
include the patient’s liability [copay, coinsurance and/or
deductible, etc.) and may include codes that are not allowed
and/or not paid under self-funded or other types of plans.

If you are billing with a group tax id number, if only one provider
in the group has been credentialed by EmpowerChiro, all claims
for all providers in the group may be processed as in-network.

Note – Family Health America, LC, dba EmpowerChiro, (FHA)
selects the plan or plans in which it chooses to participate. Even
if you opt into a specific Health Plan, or general type of plan, you
will not be included in plans FHA as a company has opted out of
now or may in the future (this includes individual accounts FHA
may opt out of which are within an overall Health Plan). For any
or no reason, FHA has the right to remove you from any plan or
plans.

THIS FORM IS A PART OF YOUR PROVIDER
AGREEMENT.

Chiropractor Directory Search
Yes No - Patients from all across America visit this search page

every day to find a chiropractor. The EmpowerChiro Chiropractor

Directory Search Page is a sponsored listing which enables patients in

each city to locate a chiropractor. As a preferred provider, unless you

notify us otherwise, you automatically receive a FREE listing of your

Yes No - A directory website to assist patients in locating our
most esteemed member chiropractors. As part of your EmpowerChiro
membership, you receive a “mini website” at www.NeedAChiro.com
which includes photos and information about your practice.

TriWest Healthcare Alliance (TriWest) was founded in 1996 to provide
Service Members and Veterans with access to high quality health care
and customer service. Through the Veterans Community Care
Network (CCN) in the following TriWest CCN states (Alaska, Arizona,
California, Colorado, Hawaii, Idaho, Montana, Nevada, New Mexico,
Oregon, Texas, Utah, Washington, and Wyoming) can treat Veterans
referred from the VA through TriWest referral. TriWest will process the
referral from the VA, schedule appointments, track medical
documentation and pay claims.

Reimbursement is based on the TriWest Addendum included with this  
packet.

American PPO Inc (APPO) is a large national PPO. APPO will discount  
provider's billed charges 15%.

Atlantic Integrated Health, Inc. (AIH), a
subsidiary of The Beacon Company, is a large
medical PPO located in North Carolina. The AIH
fee schedule is as follows:

99212 $ 45.00 72050 $121.63
99213 $ 62.00 72052 $147.32

practice information (name, address, phone and fax) on the “Find-A- 99214 $ 97.00 72070 $ 86.51
Chiro” page of our website, www.empowerchiro.com. To add “About 99215 $144.00 72100 $ 89.79
Us” and “Driving Directions” or photos, please email the information 97010 $ 10.18 72110 $123.34

to help@empowerchiro.com. 97012 $ 18.90 98940 $ 24.50
97014 $ 18.23 98941 $ 33.91
97016 $ 22.05 98942 $ 44.37
97024 $ 11.03 98943 $ 22.71

Note: For any CPT4 or HCPCS code not listed on the fee schedule,  
reimbursement will be 80% of provider's billed charges.

Since 1995, Stratose (formerly known as Coalition America) has served
payors of all kinds, including insurance carriers, third-party
administrators (TPAs), health maintenance organizations, stop-loss
carriers, Labor/Taft-Hartley funds and health plans. We currently serve
the medical, dental and workers' compensation payor markets.

Health Insurance Plans reimbursement will be 105% of the Medicare  
fee schedule for each applicable region.

Yes No - Workers’ Compensation Plans – Unless otherwise
required by law, the contract rate for workers’ compensation plans

shall be equal to ninety (90) percent of the fees listed under the state

or federal workers’ compensation fee schedule less any copayments,

deductibles and coinsurance, if applicable.

CPT ALLOWED FEE CPT ALLOWED FEE
99201 $ 48.45 97026 $ 11.03
99202 $ 75.71 97035 $ 17.00

99203 $111.50 97530 $ 36.75 Evolutions Healthcare Systems, Inc. (EHS) is a large national PPO. The
99204 $162.50 72010 $151.26 allowed amount will be 120% of RBRVS or provider's charges will be
99205 $205.50 72020 $ 57.43 discounted 22%, whichever is less.
99211 $ 26.00 72040 $ 82.28

CommuniCare Advantage is a Medicare Advantage plan serving
residents in Indiana, Ohio, and Maryland. Reimbursement is 115% of
the applicable Medicare fee schedule. If submitted code is not covered
by the then current Medicare fee schedule, payment will be 80% of
submitted billed charges.

39

http://www.needachiro.com/
http://www.empowerchiro.com/
mailto:help@empowerchiro.com


Fortified Provider Network ("FPN") is a national direct-contracted
preferred provider network. FPN's select provider network is utilized
by self-funded employer groups, insurance carriers and regional and
local provider networks that process end-user patient claims. FPN
works hard to insure its valued healthcare providers benefit from
attractive reimbursement levels, fast reimbursement terms and
superior customer service. Our goal is for end-user patients to receive
excellent care in the location of their choice from high-quality
providers at a reasonable cost.

*Note: I  understand  if  I  see  patients  through  any  of  the  Fortified
Provider Network (FPN) networks or products, EmpowerChiro will  bill 
me monthly 10% of the allowed amount via auto debit of

checking account or credit card on file.

* YOU WILL AUTOMATICALLY BE INCLUDED IN FPN HEALTH
FPN’s Payors will reimburse at a rate of two hundred percent (200%)
of current allowable Medicare (CMS) rates. For those codes not on the
current Medicare (CMS) allowable fee schedule, FPN’s Payors will
reimburse at sixty percent (60%) of total billed charges (amounting to
a 40% discount for FPN’s Payors).

Yes No- Workers’ Compensation - In states where state-
mandated fee schedules are in effect, FPN’s Payors will reimburse at
the lessor of eighty-five percent (85%) of the state-mandated fee
schedule (amounting to a 15% discount for FPN’s Payors) or thirty
percent (30%) off of total billed charges (amounting to a 30% discount
for FPN’s Payors). In states where there is no state-mandated fee
schedule in effect, FPN’s Payors will reimburse at a rate of seventy
percent (70%) of usual, customary and reasonable fees as determined
by FPN’s vendor Fair Health (amounting to a 30% discount off UC&R
for FPN’s Payors).

Yes No- Auto (Personal Injury) - In states where state- mandated
fee schedules are in effect (including the states of FL, HI, NY, NJ, OR, PA
and UT), FPN’s Payors will reimburse at a rate of eighty- five percent
(85%) of the state-mandated fee schedule (amounting to a 15%
discount for FPN’s Payors). In states where there is no state- mandated
fee schedule in effect, FPN’s Payors will reimburse at a rate of seventy
percent (70%) of total billed charges (amounting to a 30% discount for
FPN’s Payors).

Health - Galaxy Health Network (GHN) is a large national PPO. GHN
will reimburse 85% of billed charges for patient services in all states
except WA, OR, CA, FL, HI, NY and NJ.

GHN will reimburse 82% of billed charges in WA, OR, CA, FL, HI, NY  
and NJ.

Galaxy Medical Savings Network

Galaxy Health Network has found a way to integrate Interactive Voice
Response (IVR) technology into a system that addresses consumers'
need for a benefit discount by applying it to the "repricing" of claims
by a provider.

Program Details: The patient will call directly to schedule their
appointment. The patient will present their membership card upon
arrival to their appointment. The patient must pay you the reduced
amount in full at the time of service to be eligible for the reduced
rates. MedNet will reprice your charges and fax a completed EOB form
to you while the patient is still in your office by calling (800) 813-6877.

HealthCare’s Finest Network (HFN) is a large medical network that
accesses our network in the following states: Illinois, Indiana, Iowa,
Wisconsin and St. Louis, Missouri. HFN’s services include health
insurance, work comp and PI. The allowed amount will be the lesser
of 140% of the Medicare rates for Region #16 of the Chicago area or
90% of provider's billed charges.

Interplan Health Group (IHG), formerly Accountable and DirectCare
America (DCA) is a large national PPO. IHG will discount provider's
charges (or usual and customary rates for your region) by 25%.

NovaNet Inc (NovaNet) is a national network that may include third
party administrators, national payors and insurance companies with
PPO products only. Through NovaNet, our providers will be eligible to
receive referrals from members in Alabama, Florida and a small
portion of South Carolina.

For health services rendered to a participant, the fee schedule is
140% of the allowable charges based on the Georgia current year's
RBRVS. If the provider's billed charges are less than 140% of the
Georgia Medicare rate, the provider's charges will be discounted
15%.

Prime Health Services Inc. (PHS) is a large national PPO.

Health: The allowed amount for chiropractors participating in PHS
Group Health product will be 130% of the current Medicare fee
schedule. If submitted code is not covered by the current Medicare fee
schedule, payment will be 80% of submitted billed charges.

Yes No - Medicare and Medicare Advantage Program(s): For
chiropractors participating in PHS Medicare programs, the allowed
amount will be 100% of the current Medicare fee schedule.

Yes No - Workers' Compensation Plans: The allowed amount for
chiropractors participating in PHS Worker’s Compensation product will
be 75% of any maximum allowable rate as specified by State Law.

Yes No – First Party Auto Medical: The allowed amount for
chiropractors participating in PHS Auto Medical PPO product will be
75% of the maximum allowable rate as specified by State or Federal
Law.

USA Managed Care Organization (USA) is the nation’s largest privately
held medical provider network and may also be known as USA H&W
Network, USA Workers' Injury Network, USA Transnet, USA Genesis,
USA WIN SPAA and USA Professional Negotiations. (We are not
currently participating in worker’s compensation or auto medical w/
this group.)

40



Health: USA/MCO will discount provider's charges (or usual and
customary rates for your region) according to the Relative Values for
Physicians fee schedule. Any fees not established will be reimbursed at
80% of billed charges. (You may contact USA/MCO regarding
reimbursement for specific CPT codes.)

*Note: I understand if I see patients through any of the Multiplan
networks or products, EmpowerChiro will bill me monthly 10% of the  

allowed amount via auto debit of checking account or credit card on
file.

* YOU WILL AUTOMATICALLY BE INCLUDED IN MULTIPLAN
HEALTH which includes MultiPlan, Beech Street, PHCS, PHCS Savility,

HealthEOS and ValuePoint (Discount Card) Program - Any MultiPlan,
Inc. contract, insurance policy, health benefit plan or other health plan
or program under which Participants are eligible for benefits. The
contract rate for the above MultiPlan networks and programs shall be
equal to one hundred and five (105%) percent of the CMS RBRVS fee
schedule less any Co-payments, Deductibles, and Co-insurance, if any,
as specified in the Participant’s Benefit Program and will replace any
existing fee schedules for the above plans.

Yes No - *Workers’ Compensation
Unless otherwise required by law, the Contract Rate for workers’

compensation Programs shall be equal to the lesser of (i) eighty-five
(85%) of the fee under the state or federal workers’ compensation fee
schedule less any Co-payments, Deductibles, and Co-insurance, if any,
as specified in the workers’ compensation Program.

Yes No - *Auto Medical
Unless otherwise required by law, the Contract Rate for auto medical  
Programs shall be equal to the lesser of (i) ninety (90%) of the fee  
under the state auto medical fee schedule less any Co-payments,  
Deductibles, and Co-insurance, if any, as specified in the Participant’s  
auto medical Program. If there is a CMS RBRVS fee schedule, the  
contract rate shall be

equal to 105% of the CMS RVRBS fee schedule.

If there is not a CMS RBRVS fee schedule, the contract rate shall be  
equal to sixty (60%) percent of the Participating Provider’s Billed  
charges, less any Co-payments, Deductibles, and Co-insurance, if any,  
as specified in the Participant’s Benefit Program.

*Note: I understand if I see patients through any of the MediNcrease
networks or products, EmpowerChiro will bill me monthly 10% of the  
allowed amount via auto debit of checking account or credit card on

file.

* YOU WILL AUTOMATICALLY BE INCLUDED IN MEDINCREASE
HEALTH For Provider Services furnished to each Commercial Covered
Person, the settlement will be: 70% of Provider’s Charge for Services  
Rendered.

Yes No Worker’s Compensation (WC)- Allowed amount will  
be 75% of the state or federal mandated fee schedule, or 75% of the  
usual and customary amount (when no state or federal mandated fee  
schedule exists), or 70% of Provider’s Charges (if no state or federal  
mandated fee schedule exists and a usual and customary amount is  
not applied by the Client or Payer).

Yes No Auto Compensation- Allowed amount will be 75%  of 
the state or federal mandated fee schedule, or 75% of the usual and  
customary amount (when no state or federal mandated fee schedule  
exists), or 70% of Provider’s Charges (if no state or federal mandated  
fee schedule exists and a usual and customary amount is not applied  
by the Client or Payer).

WPPA’s ProviDRs Care Network (WPPA) is a preferred provider
organization covering approximately 50,000 members across Kansas
and parts of Missouri. Please call 316-687-34444 for the fee schedule.
EmpowerChiro bills providers 6% of the allowable each month.

Provider Signature Date

PrintedName

Tax ID Number

COMPLETED FORM MAY BE FAXED TO 316-687-2113  
OR EMAILED TO HELP@EMPOWERCHIRO.COM

Disclaimer: This Network Selection Form is a part of your provider  
agreement and governed exclusively by the rules and regulations of  
the State of Kansas, USA. You are responsible for knowing and  
following the rules of your state.

March 2021
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Credentialing 
Requirements

1. Provider must meet the requirements of state and local laws and if 
applicable must have a full, current, non-probationary and 
unrestricted license in the state where services are delivered.

2. Provider must remain in compliance with the seven (7) elements of 
the OIG’s Compliance Program Guidance.

1. Implementing written policies, procedures and standards of 
conduct.

2. Designating a compliance officer and compliance committee.

3. Conducting effective training and education.

4. Developing effective lines of communication.

5. Conducting internal monitoring and auditing.

6. Enforcing standards through well-publicized disciplinary 
guidelines.

7. Responding promptly to detected offenses and undertaking 
corrective action.

3. If applicable, provider cannot have had any state license termed for 
cause or have relinquished any state license after being notified in 
writing by that state of potential termination for cause.

4. If applicable, providers shall meet all Medicare Conditions of 
Participation (CoP) and Conditions for Coverage (CfC), where such 
conditions exist, subject to CMS modifications, as required by the 
U.S. Department of Health and Human Services (HHS). Chiropractors 
however are exempt and need not be enrolled in Medicare.
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TriWest Healthcare Alliance

 Nursing home care including state Veterans’ Home per diem, which implies that when  
the Veteran is in a domicile/residence, the services would be excluded. When a person  is at 
an unskilled site for a skilled need, it can be included.

 Home deliveries and deliveries by direct entry midwives, also known as lay midwives or  
certified professional midwives.

 Ambulance services. All ambulance services must always be referred directly to VA for  
payment consideration.

Specific Credentialing Requirements  for 

Professional Providers
Most providers will have to fulfill the following two credentialing requirements along  
with other sets of unique requirements, mentioned in the tables below:

 

 State license, full, current, and unrestricted license in the state where services are  
delivered.

 If a provider is or has been licensed in more than one state, TriWest must always  
confirm that the provider certifies that none of those states has terminated such license  for 
cause, and that the provider has not involuntarily relinquished such license in any of  those 
states after being notified in writing by that state of potential termination for cause.

Type/Specialty VA Specialty-Specific Requirements

Chiropractor, Clinical  
Psychologist (PHD, EdD,  
PsyD, EdS), Physicians,  
Physical Therapist,  
Podiatrists

No additional requirement other than the two 

requirements  mentioned above.

Acupunct

ure,  

Licensed

Acupuncturist/Doctor of  

Oriental Medicine

•Physician Acupuncturists (MD/DO) must hold a valid  unrestricted 
license to practice medicine including  acupuncture, and either be a 
member of the American  Academy of Medical Acupuncture (AAMA) 
or be certified by  the American Board of Medical Acupuncture.

•State license, full, current, unrestricted license is required  in the 
state where services are delivered or National  Certification 
Commission for Acupuncture and Oriental  Medicine (NCCAOM)
certification



Professional 
Liability 
Coverage

Providers must maintain, 
during the term of their 
Provider Agreement, 
professional liability insurance 
issued by a responsible 
insurance carrier of not less 
than (per specialty per 
occurrence): 

•  $1,000,000 per occurrence 

•  $3,000,000 aggregate 
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Patient 

Nomination

If you have difficulty in credentialing based upon 
the “network is full” 

The patient or veteran may nominate and request 
for your office to be part of the program and this 
may be the spark to allow your office to be 
credentialed.

• They request chiropractic and specifically 
indicate you (The DC) with their reasons why – 
Past experience, reputation, access, location, 
etc

VA PTP 

Triwest or Optum

Ombudsmen (myhealthevet.com) 
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How Will 
Anyone Know 
or Find You?

Your now enrolled but how 
do you get a patient?
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Tell Your 
Community You 
Proudly Care for 

Veterans

Thank you for joining our 
mission and proudly caring for 
Veterans! 

If you want to let your community 
know that you’re treating Veterans at 
your clinic, office, or organization, 
please feel free to use the tools below.
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https://www.triwest.com/en/provider/training-and-help/proudly-caring-for-veterans/

Print Ready Signs and Embed 
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https://www.va.gov/find-locations
51
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All Care Must Be Authorized
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Standard Episode of Care

What is an SEOC?
• An SEOC is a set of clinically related healthcare 

services for a specific unique illness or medical 
condition (diagnosis and/or procedure) 
provided by an authorized provider during a 
defined, authorized period of time not to 
exceed one year. 

• This will be sent to you and specifically define 
the diagnoses and services for that patient 
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Chiropractic 
Care

• Standard Episode of 
Care (SEOC)

• Chiropractic Initial

• Chiropractic 
Continuation

• Chiropractic Pain 
Management
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Chiropractic 
Initial 

• 20560, 20561 (Dry Needling)

• 72020, 72040, 72050, 72052, 72070, 72072, 72074, 
72080, 72081, 72082, 72083, 72084, 72100, 72110, 
72114, 72120, 72170, 72190, 72200, 72220, 73020, 
73030, 73501, 73502, 73503, 73521, 73522, 73523, 
73560

• 97012, 97018, 97022, 97026, 97033, 97035, 97110, 
97112, 97113, 97116, 97124, 97140, 97535, 97750, 
97810, 97811, 97813, 97814

• 98940, 98941, 98942, 98943

• 99202, 99203, 99204, 99205, 99211, 99212, 99213, 
99214, 99215 

• 0552T  (Laser)

•  G0283 

• G0463 (Hospital outpatient clinic visit for 
assessment and management of a patient 

• G0466, G0467 (FQC new & established patient visit)
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Chiropractic 
Continuation 
of Initial 

• 20560, 20561 

• 72020, 72040, 72050, 72052, 72070, 72072, 
72074, 72080, 72081, 72082, 72083, 72084, 
72100, 72110, 72114, 72120, 72170, 72190, 
72200, 72220, 73020, 73030, 73501, 73502, 
73503, 73521, 73522, 73523, 73560 

• 97012, 97018, 97022, 97026, 97033, 97035, 
97110, 97112, 97113, 97116, 97124, 97140, 
97535, 97750, 97810, 97811, 97813, 97814 

• 98940, 98941, 98942, 98943

• 99211, 99212, 99213, 99214, 99215, 

• 0552T 

• G0283

• G0463 

• G0466, G0467 
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Chiropractic 
Pain 
Management 

• 20560, 20561

• 97012, 97018, 97022, 97026, 97033, 
97035, 97110, 97112, 97113, 97116, 
97124, 97140, 97535, 97750, 97810, 
97811, 97813, 97814

• 98940, 98941, 98942, 98943

• 99211, 99212, 99213, 99214, 99215, 

• 0552T

• G0283

• G0463 

• G0466 G0467 
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Fee Schedule

VA payment 
will be at 
Medicare 

rates

If there is no 
Medicare rate 

for the 
service, it will 
default to UCR
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Laser 0552T $6.00-9.00
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VA Fee 
Schedule

This is the link to the fees 
for services that do not 
have a Medicare rate 
https://www.va.gov/COMMUNITYCARE
/revenue_ops/Fee_Schedule.asp

64



Diagnosis

Will be 

indicated on 

the 

authorization 

and ensure 

the primary 

diagnosis is 

on your claim 
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CMT

• 98940 1-2 regions  

• 98941 3-4 regions 

• 98942 5 regions 

• 98943 Extraspinal regions (one or 
more)

• Code is determined by diagnosis and 
regions manipulated not the technique 
or style of manipulation alone

• Note the diagnoses on the 
authorization
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Documentation 
of Services

Ensure all 
services coded 
are properly 
documented
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Evaluation & Management

• The exam must be documented above and 
beyond the day-to-day evaluation associated 
with treatment

• The level billed must be reflected 
• Medical decision making (severity)

• Time
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EVALUATION & MANAGEMENT 2024 UPDATE

NEW PATIENT
A new patient is one who has not received any professional services from the physician or other qualified  health 
care professional or another physician or other qualified health care professional of the exact same  specialty 
and subspecialty who belongs to the same group practice, within the past three years.

99202 Office or other outpatient visit for the evaluation and management of a new patient,  which 
requires a medically appropriate history and/or examination and straightforward medical decision  making. When 
using total time on the date of the encounter for code selection, 15 minutes must be met or  exceeded.

99203 Office or other outpatient visit for the evaluation and management of a new patient,  which 
requires a medically appropriate history and/or examination and low level of medical decision  making. When 
using total time on the date of the encounter for code selection, 30 minutes must be met or  exceeded.

99204 Office or other outpatient visit for the evaluation and management of a new patient,  which 
requires a medically appropriate history and/or examination and moderate level of medical decision  making. 
When using total time on the date of the encounter for code selection, 45 minutes must be met or  exceeded.

99205 Office or other outpatient visit for the evaluation and management of a new patient,  which 
requires a medically appropriate history and/or examination and high level of medical decision  making. When 
using total time on the date of the encounter for code selection, 60 minutes must be met or  exceeded.

ESTABLISHED PATIENT
An established patient is one who has received professional services from the physician or other
qualified health care professional or another physician or other qualified health care professional of the
exact same specialty and subspecialty who belongs to the same group practice, within the past three
years.

99211 Office or other outpatient visit for the evaluation and management of an established  patient, 
that may not require the presence of a physician or other qualified health care professional.

99212 Office or other outpatient visit for the evaluation and management of an established  patient, 
which requires a medically appropriate history and/or examination and straightforward medical  decision 
making. When using total time on the date of the encounter for code selection, 10 minutes must  be met or
exceeded.

99213 Office or other outpatient visit for the evaluation and management of an established  patient, 
which requires a medically appropriate history and/or examination and low level of medical  decision making. 
When using total time on the date of the encounter for code selection, 20 minutes must  be met or exceeded.

99214 Office or other outpatient visit for the evaluation and management of an established  patient, 
which requires a medically appropriate history and/or examination and moderate level of medical  decision 
making. When using total time on the date of the encounter for code selection, 30 minutes must  be met or
exceeded.

99215 Office or other outpatient visit for the evaluation and management of an established  patient, 
which requires a medically appropriate history and/or examination and high level of medical  decision making. 
When using total time on the date of the encounter for code selection, 40 minutes must  be met or exceeded.
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Time

99202 Meet or exceed15 min

99203 30 minutes

99204 45 minutes

99205 60 minutes

Medical Decision Making

99202 1 self limited or minor problem

99203 2 or more / acute injury

99204 Acute complicated injury

99205 Threat to life or bodily function
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Therapies

• What

• Where

• Time if a timed 
service

• Purpose
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Modalities and 
Procedures

• 97012

• 97018 

• 97022 

• 97026 

• 97033 

• 97035

• 0552T 

• 97110 

• 97112

• 97113

• 97116 

• 97124 

• 97140 

• 97535

• 97750

74



75



ACUPUNCTURE CODES

CPT Codes
97810

Acupuncture, one or more needles: without electrical 
stimulation, initial 15  minutes of personal one-on-one 
contact with the patient.

97811 Without electrical stimulation, each additional 15 minutes of 
personal one-  on-one contact with the patient, with re-insertion of 
needle(s) (List  separately in addition to code for primary 
procedure)

97813 Acupuncture, one or more needles, with electrical stimulation, 
initial 15 minutes of  personal one-on-one contact with the 
patient

97814
With electrical stimulation, each additional 15 minutes of 
personal one-on-  one contact with the patient, with re-
insertion of needle(s) (List separately  in addition to code 
for primary procedure)

How is the 15-minute session defined?

The 15-minute increment of time is defined as personal one-on-one contact with the patient. This means  that the 
physician acupuncturist is in the room with the patient, and is actively performing a medically  necessary activity that is a 
component of acupuncture or electroacupuncture (this would include a review  of history, day-to-day evaluation, hand 
washing, choosing, and cleaning points, inserting and  manipulating needles, removal, disposal as well as completion of 
the chart notes while the patient is  present). The time that the needles are retained is specifically excluded to determine 
the time and  consequently reimbursement.

1 unit (set) must include a minimum of 8 minutes face to face time with insertion (8-22 minutes = 1 unit)  
2 units (sets) must be at least 23 minutes of face-to-face time (23-37 2 units)
3 units (sets)must be at least 38 minutes of face-to-face time (38-52 = 3 units)  4 units (sets) must 
be at least 53 minutes face-to-face (53-67 = 4 units)

Do I need to reinsert needle(s) to bill the add-on codes 97811 or 97814?

Yes. According to the CPT Assistant, June 2005/Volume 15, Issue 6, “re-insertion of the needle(s) is  required for the 
use of add-on codes 97811 and 97814.

May I mix and match electrical and non-electrical stimulation procedures in the same session?

Yes. However, only one initial insertion of the needles is permitted per session per day. Therefore, per  CPT, you should 
never code 97810 and 97813 on the same claim. If the first set is manual then code  97810 and if the subsequent set is 
electrical then 97814. You may code 97810 with 97811 or 97814. The  same applies to 97813 it too can be coded with 
97811 or 97814.

A simple rule of thumb is to never combine 97810 and 97813 on a single claim for acupuncture services  because these 
two codes both describe an initial 15-minute treatment with the insertion of one or more  needles.
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Dry 
Needling

20560 Needle 
insertion without 
injection in 1 or 2 
muscles. 

20561 needle 
insertion without 
injection but focuses 
on 3 or more muscles
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GP 
Always 
Therapy 
Modifier

All physical medicine 
services 

97010-97799 require 
modifier GP 

This is in addition to any 
need for other modifiers 

97140 59 GP   

Order does not matter but 
that they both must appear
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Billing
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Missed Appointments

Regardless of the appointing pathway, 
providers may NEVER charge a Veteran for 
not keeping a scheduled appointment 
under CCN.
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Timely Filing

• Providers must submit claims within 30 days 
after rendering services. There is a 180-day 
timely filing limit

• Appeal of a claim also requires it be submitted 
within 180 days of the denial
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Exceptions to 
Timely Filing

If you have a claim that was denied for timely 
filing, and it meets ALL the requirements 
below, you may submit a corrected claim

1. TriWest denied your claim(s) because it 
exceeded the 180-day timely filing deadline.

2. Your original claim submission was filed 
TIMELY with VA, Optum, or TriWest.

3. You have documentary evidence to validate 
your original claim(s) was TIMELY filed with 
the wrong VA payer entity.
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Billing for 
Services 
Rendered 
to 
Veterans

• All care requires an approved referral/authorization 
except for urgent care. A claim submitted without a VA 
referral/authorization number will be denied/rejected.

• Providers should not collect copays, cost-shares or 
deductibles. CCN reimburses up to 100% of the allowed 
amount, including any patient obligation.

• Payments made by TriWest/Optum or VA shall be 
considered payment in full under CCN. Providers may 
not impose additional charges to TriWest or the Veteran 
for covered services.

• Providers are required to share the VA 
referral/authorization number with the ancillary 
providers included in a Veteran’s episode of care. The 
ancillary provider is also required to use this same VA 
referral/authorization number when submitting their 
claim for the specific episode of care.

• For CCN, TriWest/Optum follows Medicare billing 
guidelines, fee schedules and payment methodology 
when applicable.

• Remember, providers are not allowed to balance bill 
Veterans or TriWest/Optum for services provided under 
the CCN contract, including any remaining balances or 
after a timely filing denial.
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Claims 
Submission 
Options

• TriWest/Optum has designated PGBA as the 
claim's payer for all authorized claims. 
Providers will submit all claims to PGBA 
either through the electronic claim's 
submission process, or via a paper claim 
form.

• All CCN claims process electronically, 
regardless of the method of submission. This 
is a requirement and, therefore, filing claims 
electronically is preferred and encouraged. If 
you choose to submit paper claims, they 
must scan to an electronic format. Claims 
that cannot be scanned cleanly may reject.

85



Electronic 
Claim 
Submission

• Claims submitted electronically are 
less likely to be rejected compared 
to paper claims. Improve your claim 
submission accuracy and get your 
payments faster by signing up for 
electronic claim submission and 
funds transfer.

• Providers can submit electronic 
claims without a clearinghouse 
account through Availity’s Basic 
Clearinghouse option. The Basic 
Clearinghouse option is FREE to CCN 
providers.
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Optum

• E Payer ID: VACCN 

• Mailing Address: 
VA CCN Optum P.O. Box 202117 
Florence, SC 29502 

• Secure Fax: 833-376-3047

• Correspondence
VA CCN Correspondence
PO Box 202118
Florence, SC 29501
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Triwest

• PGBA Claims Submission Details

• Payer ID
TWVACCN

• Address to Submit Paper Claims to PGBA
TriWest VA CCN Claims
PO Box 108851
Florence, SC 29502-8851
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Clean Claim 
Requirements

• Once the provider receives an 
authorization letter from either 
TriWest/Optum or VA, the 
referral/authorization number is 
the unique identifier assigned 
for each approved 
referral/authorization’s episode 
of care.

• Billing requires that the provider 
include this number on the claim 
or the claim will be 
denied/rejected.
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• VA referral number (Proper format example: VA1234567890) AND one of the 
following:

• 17-digit Master Veteran Index (MVI) ICN

• Social Security number (SSN)

• 10-digit Electronic Data Interchange Personal Identifier (EDIPI)

• Last 4 digits for SSN with preceding 5 zeros (e.g., 00000XXXX)

• It is extremely important that you do not use any extra characters, spaces, or words 
with the referral/authorization number, or the claim will deny. For example, if the 
correct referral/authorization number is VA0001234567, referral numbers included 
in the following format would be denied/rejected:

• Auth VA0001234567

• Auth # VA0001234567

• Ref VA0001234567

• Ref # VA0001234567

• VA 0001234567
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Claim 
Status 
Check

• Providers can check the status of 
claims through Availity.

• Login to Availity and then click on 
the Claims & Payments option 
located on the top-left

• Under Claims & Payments, select 
the Claim Status option

• Providers can also search claims by:

• Member ID

• Tax ID Service date

• Claim number
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Claims 
Processing 
Time

• CCN strives to pay all 
clean claims within 30 
days

• Notification of denial 45 
days

• Claims are exempt for 
penalties and interest
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• VA CCN providers should maintain 
medical records in a manner that is 
current, detailed, and organized. 
Medical documentation must be 
presented in a legible format. 

• As part of the required VA CCN 
medical documentation, providers 
must have a release of medical 
records with the Veteran’s signature 
on file. (block 12 of the CMS1500)

• When a Veteran has signed a release 
of information statement, providers 
should indicate “Signature on File” on 
the claim submission. A new signature 
is required every year. 
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• Medical records and documentation are 
required for all provided services. Providers 
are required to submit medical 
documentation directly to the authorizing 
VAMC, preferably via upload to the HSRM.

• VA requires providers submit medical 
documentation to the authorizing VAMC 
within the following timeframes:
• Initial medical documentation for outpatient 

care – 30 days of the initial appointment

• Final outpatient medical documentation – 30 
days of the completion of the SEOC
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VHA Office of Community Care – Standardized Episode of Care

Rehabilitative Services

Chiropractic Care SEOC 1.0.1

Description: This authorization covers services associated with all medical care listed below as clinically  

indicated.

Duration: - 365 days
Frequency: 12 visits per year

Procedural Overview

1. Initial outpatient evaluation and manual manipulation therapy for the patient  

complaint per authorization.

2. Standard imaging relevant to the patient complaint/condition should be completed at VA to  
extent possible.

3. Office visits for this episode of care are limited to 12 visits per year. Chiropractic care justification
must include a detailed plan with a specific timeline linked to objective measureable improvement.

4. Expectations of service for chiropractic treatment include:
a. Significant durable pain intensity decrease
b. Functional improvement demonstrated by: clinically meaningful improvement on validated  

disease-specific outcomes instruments; return to work; and/or documented improvement in  
activities of daily living

5. Documented decreased utilization of pain-related medications

** All requests for additional therapeutic modalities, including heat/cold modalities and massage therapy  

require VA review.

** All requests for supplements will be routed through the VA.
** Additional consultations needed relevant to the patient complaint/condition require VA review and approval.
** DME, prosthetics and orthotics will be reviewed by the VA for provision.
** All routine medications will be provided by the VA.

Urgent/emergent prescriptions can be provided for a 14 day supply only.
The Veteran will be required to pay out of pocket for any urgent/emergent medications and  
can submit a reimbursement request to their local VA facility.
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Data 
Driven 
Care

Tracking changes 
in restrictions of 
activities of daily 

living

Quality based care 
model
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PROMIS 

Patient Reported Outcome 
Measurement Instruments

General Pain 
Index

Patient Specific 
Functional Scale

PROMIS Short 
Form – Pain 
Interference

Pain and 
Functional Rating 
Scale (VA & DOD)

Oswestry (LBP 
index)

Neck Disability 
Index
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GENERAL PAIN INDEX QUESTIONNAIRE

We would like to know how much your pain presently prevents you from doing what you would  
normally do. Regarding each category, please indicate the overall impact your present pain has on  
your life, not just when the pain is at its worst.

Please circle the number which best describes how your typical level of pain affects these six
categories of activities.

1. FAMILY / AT-HOME RESPONSIBILITIES SUCH AS YARD WORK, CHORES AROUND THE HOUSE OR DRIVING THE KIDS TO SCHOOL –

2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 100 1
COMPLETELY ABLE  
TO FUNCTION

TOTALLY UNABLE  
TO FUNCTION

2. RECREATION INCLUDING HOBBIES, SPORTS OR OTHER LEISURE ACTIVITIES –

2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 100 1
COMPLETELY ABLE  
TO FUNCTION

TOTALLY UNABLE  
TO FUNCTION

3. SOCIAL ACTIVITIES INCLUDING PARTIES, THEATER, CONCERTS, DINING –OUT AND ATTENDING OTHER SOCIAL FUNCTIONS –

2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 100 1
COMPLETELY ABLE  
TO FUNCTION

TOTALLY UNABLE  
TO FUNCTION

4. EMPLOYMENT INCLUDING VOLUNTEER WORK AND HOMEMAKING TASKS –

2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 100 1
COMPLETELY ABLE  
TO FUNCTION

TOTALLY UNABLE  
TO FUNCTION

5. SELF -CARE SUCH AS TAKING A SHOWER, DRIVING OR GETTING DRESSED –

2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 100 1
COMPLETELY ABLE  
TO FUNCTION

TOTALLY UNABLE  
TO FUNCTION

6. LIFE –SUPPORT ACTIVITIES SUCH AS EATING AND SLEEPING –

2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 100 1
COMPLETELY ABLE  
TO FUNCTION

TOTALLY UNABLE  
TO FUNCTION

PATIENT NAME DATE 

SCORE _ [60] BENCHMARK =5 
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The Patien-tSpecific Functional Scale
This useful questionnaire can be used to quantify activity limitation and measure 
functional outcome for patients  with any orthopaedic condition.

Clinician to read and fill in below: Complete at the end of the history and prior to 

physical examination.

Initial Assessment:

I am going to ask you to identify up to three important activities that you are unable to 
do or are having difficulty  with as a result of your problem. Today, are there any 
activities that you are unable to do  or having difficulty with because of your

problem? (Clinician: show scale to patient and  
have the patient rate each activity).

Follow-up Assessments:

When I assessed you on (state previous assessment date), you told me that you had 
difficulty with (read all  activities from list at a time). Today, do you still have difficulty 
with: (read and have patient score each item in  the list)?

Patient-specific activity scoring scheme (Point to one number):

2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

(Date and Score)

Activity Initial

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

Additional

Additional

Total score = sum of the activity scores/number of 
activities  Minimum detectable change (90%CI) for 
average score = 2 points
Minimum detectable change (90%CI) for single activity score = 3 points

PSFS developed by: Stratford, P., Gill, C., Westaway, M., & Binkley, J. (1995). 
Assessing disability and change on individual  patients: a report of a patient specific 
measure. Physiotherapy Canada, 47, 258-263.

Reproduced with the permission of the authors.

0 1

Unable
to  
perform  
activity

10

Able to perform  
activity at the
same  level as 
before  injury or
problem
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THE NECK DISABILITY INDEX QUESTIONNAIRE

NAME  DATE 

How long have you had neck pain  years  months  weeks

On the diagram below, please indicate where you are experiencing pain or other symptoms, right  
now. Please complete both sides of this form.

A = ACHE

P = PINS & NEEDLES

B = BURNING

S = STABBING

N = NUMBNESS

O = OTHER

OVER PLEASE 
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THE LOW BACK PAIN QUESTIONNAIRE

NAME DATE 

How long have you had back pain  years  months  weeks

On the diagram below, please indicate where you are experiencing pain, right now. Please  

complete both sides of this form.

A = ACHE B = BURNING

P = PINS & NEEDLES S = STABBING

N = NUMBNESS

O = OTHER
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Physical Medicine and Rehabilitation

Chiropractic Pain Management SEOC 1.2.2

SEOC ID: PMR_CHIROPRATIC_PAINMGMT_1.2.2

Description: This authorization covers services associated with all medical care listed below for the referred condition on the  consult. In this situation, 

additional lasting improvement beyond what was seen after the initial and/or continued trial is not  expected. Patients have reported meaningful 

improvement of reasonable duration, but have plateaued and reached MMI from  chiropractic care. Patients experience degradation in functional gains 

after some period when chiropractic care is withdrawn.  All other indicated medical, psychological, behavioral and social interventions have been tried or 

considered. Appropriate active  care and self-management strategies are part of the overall treatment plan and patients are compliant with

recommendations.

Duration: 180 days

Procedural Overview

1. Additional outpatient re-evaluation as clinically indicated on consult.

2. Eight (8) authorized chiropractic visits. Chiropractic services include: chiropractic manipulative treatment, manual  therapy, therapeutic 

exercise, and/or neuromuscular re-education

Note: Expectations of service for chiropractic chronic pain management include:

a. Assessment of patient function after a withdrawal of chiropractic care; AND

b. Consideration of other indicated medical, psychological, behavioral, and/or social interventions; AND

c. Inclusion of appropriate, individualized active care strategies such as home exercise and self-management  approaches to empower 
patient self-efficacy

*All requests for additional therapeutic modalities require VA review.

*All requests for supplements will be routed through the VA.

*Additional consultations needed relevant to the patient complaint/condition require VA review and approval.

*DME, prosthetics and orthotics orders must be submitted to the local VA facility prosthetics department for provision.

*All routine medications must be faxed/sent to the VA to be dispensed by the VA.

*Urgent/emergent prescriptions can be provided for a 14 day supply only.

*The Veteran will be required to pay out of pocket for any urgent/emergent medications and can submit a reimbursement

request to their local VA facility.

VHA Office of Community Care – Standardized Episode of Care
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Medical Necessity & Request For 
Services (RFS)

• Significant durable pain intensity decrease

• Functional improvement by clinically meaningful improvement on 
validated disease-specific outcomes instruments; return to work; 
and/or documented improvement in activities of daily living

• Documented decreased utilization of pain-related medications

• Objective measures demonstrating the extent of meaningful 
clinical improvement today and the rationale for additional 
treatment requested example to reach further durable 
improvement or for ongoing pain management and any further 
information supporting the need for additional care

• Include any barriers to recovery suck as complicating conditions or 
comorbidities but also how the patient has changed to date and 
how the care would continue the same trajectory
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Plan of Care

A multi-modal treatment approach, ideally addressing each 
of the biggest contributors to their pain, with interventions 
that are:

• Most effective (compared to other interventions in their category)

• Simple (complexity reduces compliance)

• Easily understood(if patients can’t understand why they’re doing 
them, they may not do them at all)

• Low-friction (low-tech/no-tech, easily done at home, more likely to 
get done)

• Reproducible across providers and patients (no guru needed – 
easily scalable across the MSK world and patient world)
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Request For Additional Visits

Do not make any request for added visits 
before the visits that are preauthorized are 
completed or the time of authorization has 
elapsed 
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Reasons to Submit an RFS to 
the VAMC

• More visits are needed than included in the Standardized 
Episode of Care (SEOC) approved referral/authorization

• A condition needs to be addressed that wasn’t indicated for 
treatment

• Additional needed services are not included, or specifically 
excluded, on the initial approved referral/authorization and are 
not commonly rendered

• The Veteran needs to be referred to a specialty service not 
included on the original approved referral/authorization

• The valid date range included on the initial approved 
referral/authorization needs to be extended
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Request For Additional Visits

• Requesting approval for additional services Providers must 
submit a Request for Service (RFS) form 10-10172 to VA

• RFS may be submitted online (preferred) via the HSRM

• VA will process all requests within three business days, and 
the provider will be notified of the decision or outcome 
through their preferred method of communication. The 
notification will also indicate if the care will be provided 
within VA or in the community. The provider is required to 
send the completed form to VA the same day the provider 
determines care is needed. 

• Use this link to download the form
• https://www.va.gov/find-forms/about-form-10-10172/ 
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• VA prefers providers submit an RFS via HSRM.

• To access and submit an RFS online:

• Go to the VA Storefront

• Click “Request and Coordinate Care” on the left-hand 
navigation bar under “For Providers”

• Click “Request for Service (RFS) Requirements”

• Navigate to the link to the RFS form at the bottom of 
the section

• Send the RFS directly to the authorizing VAMC via:

• VA’s HSRM portal (preferable) or an EDI 278 
transaction

• Direct messaging

• Secure email

• Secure online file exchange

• eHealth Exchange

• Once approved, providers will receive an authorization letter 
from either your VAMC or TriWest. Providers can also check 
the RFS status through VA’s HSRM (which is preferable), EDI 
278 transaction, or by calling the VAMC.
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Self-Service 
Resources 
& 
Educational 
Videos

https://vacommunitycare.com/
training-and-guides
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Functional Change
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Questions?

• What if care is not authorized?

• Is their post-authorization?

• What provides the best chance 
to get care authorized?

• What happens if they have an 
unrelated accident or 
condition?

• What can I do if they indicate 
“network” is full?
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